REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER
State Allocation Board Meeting, January 22, 2025

ANNUAL ADJUSTMENT TO SCHOOL FACILITY
PROGRAM GRANTS

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To adopt the annual adjustment in the School Facility Program (SFP) grants based
on the change in construction costs pursuant to the Education Code (EC) and SFP
Regulations.

DESCRIPTION

This item presents the State Allocation Board (Board) with the annual adjustment to
the SFP grants based on the statewide cost index for Class B construction. Each
year the Board adjusts the SFP grants to reflect construction cost changes. In
January 2016, the Board adopted the RS Means index for use in 2016 and future
years. This item presents the 2025 annual adjustment to SFP grants based on the
RS Means index.

AUTHORITY
See Attachment A.

STAFF ANALYSIS/STATEMENTS

At the January 2016 meeting, the Board adopted an increase to the SFP grants
using the RS Means Construction Cost Index (CCI) as the statewide cost index for
Class B construction.

The current rate of change between 2024 and 2025 for the RS Means Class B CCI
is 0.49 percent. The chart below reflects the amounts previously adopted for 2024
compared to the potential amount for the new construction base grants.

RS Means 0.49%

Grade Level Regulation Current Adjusted  Potential Grant Per
Section Grant Per Pupil  Pupil Effective 1-1-25
Effective 1-1-24

Elementary 1859.71 $15,770 $15,847
Middle 1859.71 $16,679 $16,761
High 1859.71 $21,223 $21,327
Special Day Class 1859.71.1 $44,314 $44,531
— Severe
Special Day Class
e 1859.71.1 $29,637 $29,782

130



SAB 01-22-2025
Page 2
STAFF ANALYSIS/STATEMENTS (cont.)

The following chart shows the amounts previously adopted compared to the
potential amount for the modernization base grants.

RS Means 0.49%

Grade Level Regulation Current Adjusted  Potential Grant Per
Section Grant Per Pupil  Pupil Effective 1-1-25
Effective 1-1-24

Elementary 1859.78 $6,005 $6,034
Middle 1859.78 $6,350 $6,381
_ High 1859.78 $8,315 $8,356
Special Day Class 1859.78.3 $19,138 $19,232
Special Day Class 1859.78.3 $12,804 $12,867

In addition, the CCI adjustment would increase the threshold amount for
Government Code Section 66452.6(a)(2) for the period of one year commencing
March 1, 2025. The following chart shows the amount previously adopted for
2024 compared to the resulting threshold amount, upon approval of the proposed
2025 CCI adjustment:

RS Means 0.49%

Effective 3-1-2024 Potential 3-1-2025

Resulting Amount $397,064 $399,010

RECOMMENDATION

Adopt the increase of 0.49 percent for the 2025 SFP grants based on the RS
Means Construction Cost Index as shown in Attachment B.

This Item was approved by the State Allocation Board on January 22, 2025.

131



ATTACHMENT A
AUTHORITY

For the New Construction grant, EC Section 17072.10(b) states, “The board
annually shall adjust the per-unhoused- pupil apportionment to reflect construction
cost changes, as set forth in the statewide cost index for class B construction as
determined by the board.”

For Modernization funding, EC Section 17074.10(b) states, “The board shall
annually adjust the factors set forth in subdivision (a) according to the adjustment for
inflation set forth in the statewide cost index for class B construction, as determined
by the board.”

Government Code Section 66452.6 states:
(2)(1) An approved or conditionally approved tentative map shall expire 24
months after its approval or conditional approval, or after any additional period of
time as may be prescribed by local ordinance, not to exceed an additional 24
months. However, if the subdivider is required to expend two hundred thirty-six
thousand seven hundred ninety dollars ($236,790) or more to construct, improve,
or finance the construction or improvement of public improvements outside the
property boundaries of the tentative map, excluding improvements of public
rights-of-way that abut the boundary of the property to be subdivided and that are
reasonably related to the development of that property, each filing of a final map
authorized by Section 66456.1 shall extend the expiration of the approved or
conditionally approved tentative map by 48 months from the date of its expiration,
as provided in this section, or the date of the previously filed final map, whichever
is later. The extensions shall not extend the tentative map more than 10 years
from its approval or conditional approval.

(2) Commencing January 1, 2012, and each calendar year thereafter, the amount
of two hundred thirty-six thousand seven hundred ninety dollars ($236,790) shall
be annually increased by operation of law according to the adjustment for
inflation set forth in the statewide cost index for class B construction, as
determined by the State Allocation Board at its January meeting. The effective
date of each annual adjustment shall be March 1. The adjusted amount shall
apply to tentative and vesting tentative maps whose applications were received
after the effective date of the adjustment.

SFP Regulation Section 1859.71, Adjustment to the New Construction Grant, states:
The new construction per-unhoused-pupil grant amount, as provided by
Education Code Section 17072.10(a), will be adjusted annually based on the
change in the Class B Construction Cost Index as approved by the Board each
January. The base Class B Construction Cost Index shall be 1.30 and the first
adjustment shall be January 1999.

The new construction per-unhoused-pupil grant amount, as provided by
Education Code Section 17072.10(a), may be increased by an additional amount
not to exceed six percent in a fiscal year, or decreased, based on the analysis of
the current cost to build schools as reported on the Project Information
Worksheet (Revised 05/10) which shall be submitted with the Forms SAB 50-05
and 50-06 and as approved by the Board.

132



ATTACHMENT A

For any changes or additions to the regulations adopted by the Board in 1999,
those changes shall be adjusted in accordance with this Section at the time the
regulations are adopted.

SFP Regulation Section 1859.2 Definitions states,

“Class B Construction Cost Index” is a construction factor index for structures
made of reinforced concrete or steel frames, concrete floors, and roofs, and
accepted and used by the Board.

SFP Regulation Section 1859.78, Adjustment to the Modernization Grant, states:
The modernization per-unhoused-pupil grant amount, as provided by Education
Code Section 17074.10(a), will be adjusted annually based on the change in the
Class B Construction Cost Index as approved by the Board each January. The

base Class B Construction Cost Index shall be 1.30 and the first adjustment
shall be January 1999.

133



ATTACHMENT B

ANNUAL ADJUSTMENT TO SCHOOL FACILITY PROGRAM GRANTS

State Allocation Board Meeting, January 22, 2025
Grant Amount Adjustments

Adjusted Grant  Adjusted Grant

SFP Regulation

New Construction Section Per Pupil Per Pupil Effective
Effective 1-1-24 1-1-25
Elementary 1859.71 $15,770 $15,847
Middle 1859.71 $16,679 $16,761
High 1859.71 $21,223 $21,327
Special Day Class — Severe 1859.71.1 $44,314 $44,531
Sel By ks o 1859.71.1 $29,637 $29,782
evere
Automatic Fire
Detection/Alarm System — 1859.71.2 $19 $19
Elementary
Automatic Fire
Detection/Alarm System — 1859.71.2 $25 $25
Middle
Automatic Fire
a_etﬁctlon/Alarm System — 1859.71.2 $42 $42
19
Automatic Fire
Detection/Alarm System — 1859.71.2 $79 $79
Special Day Class — Severe
Datockon/Alarm Syst
etection/Alarm System —
Special Day Classy— Non- 1859.71.2 $56 $56
Severe
Automatic Sprinkler System — 1859 71.2 $264 $265
Elementary
Automatic Sprinkler System —
Middle 1859.71.2 $315 $317
ﬁi;ﬁmatlc Sprinkler System — 1859 71.2 $327 $329
Automatic Sprinkler System —
Special Day Class — Severe 1859.71.2 $835 $839
Automatic Sprinkler System —
Special Day Class — Non- 1859.71.2 $559 $562

Severe

134



ATTACHMENT B

ANNUAL ADJUSTMENT TO SCHOOL FACILITY PROGRAM GRANTS

State Allocation Board Meeting, January 22, 2025

Modernization

Grant Amount Adjustments

SFP Regulation

Section

Adjusted Grant
Per Pupil
Effective 1-1-24

Adjusted Grant
Per Pupil Effective
1-1-25

Elementary

Middle

High

Special Day Class - Severe
Special Day Class — Non-
Severe

State Special School —
Severe

Automatic Fire
Detection/Alarm System —
Elementary

Automatic Fire
Detection/Alarm System —
Middle

Automatic Fire
Detection/Alarm System —
High

Automatic Fire
Detection/Alarm System —
Special Day Class —

Severe

Automatic Fire
Detection/Alarm System —
Special Day Class — Non-
Severe

Over 50 Years Old —
Elementary

Over 50 Years Old —
Middle

Over 50 Years Old — High
Over 50 Years Old —
Special Day Class —
Severe

Over 50 Years Old —
Special Day Class — Non-
Severe

Over 50 Years Old — State
Special Day School —
Severe

1859.78

1859.78

1859.78
1859.78.3

1859.78.3

1859.78

1859.78.4

1859.78.4

1859.78.4

1859.78.4

1859.78.4

1859.78.6

1859.78.6
1859.78.6

1859.78.6

1859.78.6

1859.78.6

$6,005
$6,350
$8,315
$19,138

$12,804

$31,900

$195

$195

$195

$537

$360

$8,342

$8,823
$11,549

$26,590

$17,779

$44,313

$6,034
$6,381
$8,356
$19,232

$12,867

$32,056

$196

$196

$196

$540

$362

$8,383

$8,866
$11,606

$26,720

$17,866

$44,530

135



ATTACHMENT B

ANNUAL ADJUSTMENT TO SCHOOL FACILITY PROGRAM GRANTS

State Allocation Board Meeting, January 22, 2025
Grant Amount Adjustments

New Construction / S EN— Adjusted Grant  Adjusted Grant
Modernlzgtlon /_Fac_lllty eg.u ation Amount Effective Amount Effective
Hardship / Seismic Section 1-1-24 1-1.25
Mitigation / Joint Use
Therapy/Multipurpose 1859.72
Room/Other (per square 1859.73.2
foot) 1859.77.3
1859.82.1 $259 $260
1859.82.2
1859.125
1859.125.1
Toilet Facilities (per square 1859.72
foot) 1859.73.2
1859.82.1
1859.82.2 $464 $466
1859.125
1859.125.1
Portable 1859.72
Therapy/Multipurpose 1859.73.2
Room/Other (per square 1859.77.3
foot) 1859.82.1 = =
1859.125
1859.125.1
Portable Toilet Facilities (per 1859.72
square foot) 1859.73.2
1859.82.1 $150 $151
1859.125
1859.125.1

Adjusted Grant  Adjusted Grant

972 REgulton Amount Effective Amount Effective

New Construction Only

Section 1-1-24 1-1-25
Parking Spaces (per stall) 1859.76 $20,055 $20,153
General Site Grant (per acre
for additional acreage being 1859.76 $25,670 $25,796
acquired)
Project Assistance (for
school district with less than 1859.73.1 $9,645 $9,692
2,500 pupils)

136



ATTACHMENT B

ANNUAL ADJUSTMENT TO SCHOOL FACILITY PROGRAM GRANTS

State Allocation Board Meeting, January 22, 2025
Grant Amount Adjustments

Adjusted Grant Adjusted Grant
Amount Effective Amount Effective

SFP Regulation

Modernization Only Section

1-1-24 1-1-25
Two-stop Elevator 1859.83 $160,429 $161,215
Each Additional Stop 1859.83 $28,879 $29,021
Project Assistance (for
school district with less than 1859.78.2 $5,145 $5,170
2,500 pupils)

Adjusted Grant Adjusted Grant
Amount Effective Amount Effective
1-1-24 1-1-25

Facility Hardship / SFP Regulation

Rehabilitation Section

Current Replacement Cost —

Permanent Other (per 1859.2 $514 $517
square foot)

Current Replacement Cost —

Permanent Toilets (per 1859.2 $927 $932
square foot)

Current Replacement Cost —

Portable Other (per square 1859.2 $117 $118
foot)

Current Replacement Cost —

Portable Toilets (per square 1859.2 $301 $302
foot)

Interim Housing — Financial

Hardship (per classroom) 1859.81 $52,879 $53,138

137



Charter School Facilities

Program — Preliminary
Apportionment Amounts

ATTACHMENT B

SFP Regulation
Section

Adjusted Grant
Amount Effective
1-1-24

Adjusted Grant
Amount Effective
1-1-25

Charter School Elementary
(per pupil)

Charter School Middle (per
pupil)

Charter School High (per
pupil)

Charter School Special Day
Class — Severe (per pupil)
Charter School Special Day
Class - Non-Severe (per
pupil)

Charter School Two-stop
Elevator

Charter School Each
Additional Stop

1859.163.1

1859.163.1

1859.163.1

1859.163.1

1859.163.1

1859.163.5

1859.163.5

$15,851
$16,782
$21,300

$44,526

$29,777

$133,691

$24,065

$15,929
$16,864
$21,404

$44,744

$29,923

$134,346

$24,183

138



Classrooms

in Project

1
2
3
4
3
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

N
~

ATTACHMENT B

NEW SCHOOL ADJUSTMENTS (REGULATION SECTION 1859.83)

State Allocation Board Meeting, January 22, 2025

Elementary Elementary  Middle Middle High High : :
Alternative  Alternative
School School School School School School Education T
Adjusted Adjusted Adjusted Adjusted Adjusted  Adjusted
New School New School
Grant Grant Grant Grant Grant Grant B B
Effective Effective Effective  Effective  Effective  Effective 1-1-24 1-1-25
1-1-24 1-1-25 1-1-24 1-1-25 1-1-24 1-1-25
$427,811 $429,907 = $1,802,154 | $1,810,985 | $3,919,822 | $3,939,029 $1,162,310 $1,168,005
$1,008,029 $1,012,968 | $2,021,409 | $2,031,314 | $4,077,576 | $4,097,556 $1,410,171 $1,417,081
$1,513,383 $1,520,799 = $2,246,010 | $2,257,015 | $5,040,153 |  $5,064,850 $2,465,156 $2,477,235
$1,917,129 $1,926,523 | $2,492,001 | $2,504,212 | $5,895,776 | $5,924,665 $2,773,420 $2,787,010
$2,251,357 $2,262,389 | $2,748,689 | $2,762,158 = $6,492,036 | $6,523,847 $3,081,684 $3,096,784
$2,729,969 $2,743,346 | $3,008,050 | $3,022,789 | $7,088,300 | $7,123,033 $3,389,949 $3,406,560
$3,213,934 $3,229682 = $3,267,400 | $3283419 | $7,684562 = $7,722,216 $3,698,215 $3,716,336
$3,585,596 $3,603,165 | $3,550,835 | $3,568,234 | $8,144,459 |  $8,184,367 $4,021,882 $4,041,589
$3,585,596 $3,603,165 | $3,850,302 | $3,869,168 = $8,513,447 | $8,555,163 $4,356,135 $4,377,480
$4,216,614 $4,237,275 | $4,152,444 | $4172,791 | $8,879,759 |  $8,923,270 $4,690,389 $4,713,372
$4,216,614 $4,237,275 | $4,454,586 | $4.476.413 | $9,248,749 |  $9,294,068 $5,987,461 $6,016,800
$4,438,544 $4,460,293 $9,585,648 |  $9,632,618 $6,321,716 $6,352,692
$9,917,202 | $9,965,796 $6,655,969 $6,688,583
$10,248,757 | $10,298,976 $6,990,224 $7,024,476
$10,582,984 | $10,634,841 $7,324,479 $7,360,369
$10,914,538 | $10,968,019 $7,658,732 $7,696,260
$11,248,766 | $11,303,885 $7,992,987 $8,032,153
$11,580,320 | $11,637,064 $8,327,241 $8,368,044
$11,911,874 | $11,970,242 $8,661,495 $8,703,936
$12,246,101 | $12,306,107 $8,995,751 $9,039,830
$12,577,653 | $12,639,283 $9,330,246 $9,375,964
$12,909,207 | $12,972,462 $9,664,501 $9,711,857
$9,998,756 $10,047,750
$10,333,009 $10,383,641
$10,667,264 $10,719,534
$11,001,520 $11,055,427
$11,335,772 | $11,391,317

139




	ANNUAL ADJUSTMENT TO SCHOOL FACILITY PROGRAM GRANTS
	PURPOSE OF REPORT
	DESCRIPTION
	AUTHORITY
	STAFF ANALYSIS/STATEMENTS
	RECOMMENDATION
	ATTACHMENT A AUTHORITY
	ATTACHMENT B ANNUAL ADJUSTMENT TO SCHOOL FACILITY PROGRAM GRANTS
	Grant Amount Adjustments

	ATTACHMENT B NEW SCHOOL ADJUSTMENTS (REGULATION SECTION 1859.83)




