ANNUAL ADJUSTMENT TO SCHOOL FACILITY PROGRAM GRANTS

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To adopt the annual adjustment in the School Facility Program (SFP) grants based on the change in construction costs pursuant to the Education Code (EC) and SFP Regulations.

DESCRIPTION

This item presents the State Allocation Board (Board) with the annual adjustment to the SFP grants based on the statewide cost index for Class B construction. Each year the Board adjusts the SFP grants to reflect construction cost changes. In January 2016, the Board adopted the RS Means index for use in 2016 and future years. This item presents the 2025 annual adjustment to SFP grants based on the RS Means index.

AUTHORITY

See Attachment A.

STAFF ANALYSIS/STATEMENTS

At the January 2016 meeting, the Board adopted an increase to the SFP grants using the RS Means Construction Cost Index (CCI) as the statewide cost index for Class B construction.

The current rate of change between 2024 and 2025 for the RS Means Class B CCI is 0.49 percent. The chart below reflects the amounts previously adopted for 2024 compared to the potential amount for the new construction base grants.

			RS Means 0.49%
Grade Level	Regulation Section	Current Adjusted Grant Per Pupil Effective 1-1-24	Potential Grant Per Pupil Effective 1-1-25
Elementary	1859.71	\$15,770	\$15,847
Middle	1859.71	\$16,679	\$16,761
High	1859.71	\$21,223	\$21,327
Special Day Class – Severe	1859.71.1	\$44,314	\$44,531
Special Day Class – Non-Severe	1859.71.1	\$29,637	\$29,782

STAFF ANALYSIS/STATEMENTS (cont.)

The following chart shows the amounts previously adopted compared to the potential amount for the modernization base grants.

			RS Means 0.49%
Grade Level	Regulation Section	Current Adjusted Grant Per Pupil Effective 1-1-24	Potential Grant Per Pupil Effective 1-1-25
Elementary	1859.78	\$6,005	\$6,034
Middle	1859.78	\$6,350	\$6,381
High	1859.78	\$8,315	\$8,356
Special Day Class – Severe	1859.78.3	\$19,138	\$19,232
Special Day Class – Non-Severe	1859.78.3	\$12,804	\$12,867

In addition, the CCI adjustment would increase the threshold amount for Government Code Section 66452.6(a)(2) for the period of one year commencing March 1, 2025. The following chart shows the amount previously adopted for 2024 compared to the resulting threshold amount, upon approval of the proposed 2025 CCI adjustment:

		RS Means 0.49%
	Effective 3-1-2024	Potential 3-1-2025
Resulting Amount	\$397,064	\$399,010

RECOMMENDATION

Adopt the increase of 0.49 percent for the 2025 SFP grants based on the RS Means Construction Cost Index as shown in Attachment B.

This Item was approved by the State Allocation Board on January 22, 2025.

AUTHORITY

For the New Construction grant, EC Section 17072.10(b) states, "The board annually shall adjust the per-unhoused- pupil apportionment to reflect construction cost changes, as set forth in the statewide cost index for class B construction as determined by the board."

For Modernization funding, EC Section 17074.10(b) states, "The board shall annually adjust the factors set forth in subdivision (a) according to the adjustment for inflation set forth in the statewide cost index for class B construction, as determined by the board."

Government Code Section 66452.6 states:

(a)(1) An approved or conditionally approved tentative map shall expire 24 months after its approval or conditional approval, or after any additional period of time as may be prescribed by local ordinance, not to exceed an additional 24 months. However, if the subdivider is required to expend two hundred thirty-six thousand seven hundred ninety dollars (\$236,790) or more to construct, improve, or finance the construction or improvement of public improvements outside the property boundaries of the tentative map, excluding improvements of public rights-of-way that abut the boundary of the property to be subdivided and that are reasonably related to the development of that property, each filing of a final map authorized by Section 66456.1 shall extend the expiration of the approved or conditionally approved tentative map by 48 months from the date of its expiration, as provided in this section, or the date of the previously filed final map, whichever is later. The extensions shall not extend the tentative map more than 10 years from its approval or conditional approval.

. . .

(2) Commencing January 1, 2012, and each calendar year thereafter, the amount of two hundred thirty-six thousand seven hundred ninety dollars (\$236,790) shall be annually increased by operation of law according to the adjustment for inflation set forth in the statewide cost index for class B construction, as determined by the State Allocation Board at its January meeting. The effective date of each annual adjustment shall be March 1. The adjusted amount shall apply to tentative and vesting tentative maps whose applications were received after the effective date of the adjustment.

...

SFP Regulation Section 1859.71, Adjustment to the New Construction Grant, states: The new construction per-unhoused-pupil grant amount, as provided by Education Code Section 17072.10(a), will be adjusted annually based on the change in the Class B Construction Cost Index as approved by the Board each January. The base Class B Construction Cost Index shall be 1.30 and the first adjustment shall be January 1999.

The new construction per-unhoused-pupil grant amount, as provided by Education Code Section 17072.10(a), may be increased by an additional amount not to exceed six percent in a fiscal year, or decreased, based on the analysis of the current cost to build schools as reported on the Project Information Worksheet (Revised 05/10) which shall be submitted with the Forms SAB 50-05 and 50-06 and as approved by the Board.

For any changes or additions to the regulations adopted by the Board in 1999, those changes shall be adjusted in accordance with this Section at the time the regulations are adopted.

SFP Regulation Section 1859.2 Definitions states,

"Class B Construction Cost Index" is a construction factor index for structures made of reinforced concrete or steel frames, concrete floors, and roofs, and accepted and used by the Board.

. . .

SFP Regulation Section 1859.78, Adjustment to the Modernization Grant, states: The modernization per-unhoused-pupil grant amount, as provided by Education Code Section 17074.10(a), will be adjusted annually based on the change in the Class B Construction Cost Index as approved by the Board each January. The base Class B Construction Cost Index shall be 1.30 and the first adjustment shall be January 1999.

ANNUAL ADJUSTMENT TO SCHOOL FACILITY PROGRAM GRANTS

State Allocation Board Meeting, January 22, 2025

Grant Amount Adjustments

New Construction	SFP Regulation Section	Adjusted Grant Per Pupil Effective 1-1-24	Adjusted Grant Per Pupil Effective 1-1-25	
Elementary	1859.71	\$15,770	\$15,847	
Middle	1859.71	\$16,679	\$16,761	
High	1859.71	\$21,223	\$21,327	
Special Day Class – Severe	1859.71.1	\$44,314	\$44,531	
Special Day Class – Non- Severe	1859.71.1	\$29,637	\$29,782	
Automatic Fire Detection/Alarm System – Elementary	1859.71.2	\$19	\$19	
Automatic Fire Detection/Alarm System – Middle	1859.71.2	\$25	\$25	
Automatic Fire Detection/Alarm System – High	1859.71.2	\$42	\$42	
Automatic Fire Detection/Alarm System – Special Day Class – Severe	1859.71.2	\$79	\$79	
Automatic Fire Detection/Alarm System – Special Day Class – Non- Severe	1859.71.2	\$56	\$56	
Automatic Sprinkler System – Elementary	1859.71.2	\$264	\$265	
Automatic Sprinkler System – Middle	1859.71.2	\$315	\$317	
Automatic Sprinkler System – High	1859.71.2	\$327	\$329	
Automatic Sprinkler System – Special Day Class – Severe	1859.71.2	\$835	\$839	
Automatic Sprinkler System – Special Day Class – Non- Severe	1859.71.2	\$559	\$562	

ANNUAL ADJUSTMENT TO SCHOOL FACILITY PROGRAM GRANTS

State Allocation Board Meeting, January 22, 2025

Grant Amount Adjustments

Modernization	SFP Regulation Section	Adjusted Grant Per Pupil Effective 1-1-24	Adjusted Grant Per Pupil Effective 1-1-25
Elementary	1859.78	\$6,005	\$6,034
Middle	1859.78	\$6,350	\$6,381
High	1859.78	\$8,315	\$8,356
Special Day Class - Severe	1859.78.3	\$19,138	\$19,232
Special Day Class – Non- Severe	1859.78.3	\$12,804	\$12,867
State Special School – Severe	1859.78	\$31,900	\$32,056
Automatic Fire Detection/Alarm System – Elementary	1859.78.4	\$195	\$196
Automatic Fire Detection/Alarm System – Middle	1859.78.4	\$195	\$196
Automatic Fire Detection/Alarm System – High	1859.78.4	\$195	\$196
Automatic Fire Detection/Alarm System – Special Day Class – Severe	1859.78.4	\$537	\$540
Automatic Fire Detection/Alarm System – Special Day Class – Non- Severe	1859.78.4	\$360	\$362
Over 50 Years Old – Elementary	1859.78.6	\$8,342	\$8,383
Over 50 Years Old – Middle	1859.78.6	\$8,823	\$8,866
Over 50 Years Old – High	1859.78.6	\$11,549	\$11,606
Over 50 Years Old – Special Day Class – Severe	1859.78.6	\$26,590	\$26,720
Over 50 Years Old – Special Day Class – Non- Severe	1859.78.6	\$17,779	\$17,866
Over 50 Years Old – State Special Day School – Severe	1859.78.6	\$44,313	\$44,530

ANNUAL ADJUSTMENT TO SCHOOL FACILITY PROGRAM GRANTS

State Allocation Board Meeting, January 22, 2025

Grant Amount Adjustments

New Construction / Modernization / Facility Hardship / Seismic Mitigation / Joint Use	SFP Regulation Section	Adjusted Grant Amount Effective 1-1-24	Adjusted Grant Amount Effective 1-1-25
Therapy/Multipurpose Room/Other (per square foot)	1859.72 1859.73.2 1859.77.3 1859.82.1 1859.82.2 1859.125 1859.125.1	\$259	\$260
Toilet Facilities (per square foot)	1859.72 1859.73.2 1859.82.1 1859.82.2 1859.125 1859.125.1	\$464	\$466
Portable Therapy/Multipurpose Room/Other (per square foot)	1859.72 1859.73.2 1859.77.3 1859.82.1 1859.125 1859.125.1	\$58	\$58
Portable Toilet Facilities (per square foot)	1859.72 1859.73.2 1859.82.1 1859.125 1859.125.1	\$150	\$151

New Construction Only	SFP Regulation Section	Adjusted Grant Amount Effective 1-1-24	Adjusted Grant Amount Effective 1-1-25
Parking Spaces (per stall)	1859.76	\$20,055	\$20,153
General Site Grant (per acre for additional acreage being acquired)	1859.76	\$25,670	\$25,796
Project Assistance (for school district with less than 2,500 pupils)	1859.73.1	\$9,645	\$9,692

ANNUAL ADJUSTMENT TO SCHOOL FACILITY PROGRAM GRANTS

State Allocation Board Meeting, January 22, 2025 Grant Amount Adjustments

Modernization Only	SFP Regulation Section	Adjusted Grant Amount Effective 1-1-24	Adjusted Grant Amount Effective 1-1-25	
Two-stop Elevator	1859.83	\$160,429	\$161,215	
Each Additional Stop	1859.83	\$28,879	\$29,021	
Project Assistance (for school district with less than 2,500 pupils)	1859.78.2	\$5,145	\$5,170	

Facility Hardship / Rehabilitation	SFP Regulation Section	Adjusted Grant Amount Effective 1-1-24	Adjusted Grant Amount Effective 1-1-25
Current Replacement Cost – Permanent Other (per square foot)	1859.2	\$514	\$517
Current Replacement Cost – Permanent Toilets (per square foot)	1859.2	\$927	\$932
Current Replacement Cost – Portable Other (per square foot)	1859.2	\$117	\$118
Current Replacement Cost – Portable Toilets (per square foot)	1859.2	\$301	\$302
Interim Housing – Financial Hardship (per classroom)	1859.81	\$52,879	\$53,138

Charter School Facilities Program – Preliminary Apportionment Amounts	SFP Regulation Section	Adjusted Grant Amount Effective 1-1-24	Adjusted Grant Amount Effective 1-1-25
Charter School Elementary (per pupil)	1859.163.1	\$15,851	\$15,929
Charter School Middle (per pupil)	1859.163.1	\$16,782	\$16,864
Charter School High (per pupil)	1859.163.1	\$21,300	\$21,404
Charter School Special Day Class – Severe (per pupil)	1859.163.1	\$44,526	\$44,744
Charter School Special Day Class - Non-Severe (per pupil)	1859.163.1	\$29,777	\$29,923
Charter School Two-stop Elevator	1859.163.5	\$133,691	\$134,346
Charter School Each Additional Stop	1859.163.5	\$24,065	\$24,183

NEW SCHOOL ADJUSTMENTS (REGULATION SECTION 1859.83)

Classrooms in Project	Elementary School Adjusted Grant Effective 1-1-24	Elementary School Adjusted Grant Effective 1-1-25	Middle School Adjusted Grant Effective 1-1-24	Middle School Adjusted Grant Effective 1-1-25	High School Adjusted Grant Effective 1-1-24	High School Adjusted Grant Effective 1-1-25	Alternative Education New School Effective 1-1-24	Alternative Education New School Effective 1-1-25
1	\$427,811	\$429,907	\$1,802,154	\$1,810,985	\$3,919,822	\$3,939,029	\$1,162,310	\$1,168,005
2	\$1,008,029	\$1,012,968	\$2,021,409	\$2,031,314	\$4,077,576	\$4,097,556	\$1,410,171	\$1,417,081
3	\$1,513,383	\$1,520,799	\$2,246,010	\$2,257,015	\$5,040,153	\$5,064,850	\$2,465,156	\$2,477,235
4	\$1,917,129	\$1,926,523	\$2,492,001	\$2,504,212	\$5,895,776	\$5,924,665	\$2,773,420	\$2,787,010
5	\$2,251,357	\$2,262,389	\$2,748,689	\$2,762,158	\$6,492,036	\$6,523,847	\$3,081,684	\$3,096,784
6	\$2,729,969	\$2,743,346	\$3,008,050	\$3,022,789	\$7,088,300	\$7,123,033	\$3,389,949	\$3,406,560
7	\$3,213,934	\$3,229,682	\$3,267,409	\$3,283,419	\$7,684,562	\$7,722,216	\$3,698,215	\$3,716,336
8	\$3,585,596	\$3,603,165	\$3,550,835	\$3,568,234	\$8,144,459	\$8,184,367	\$4,021,882	\$4,041,589
9	\$3,585,596	\$3,603,165	\$3,850,302	\$3,869,168	\$8,513,447	\$8,555,163	\$4,356,135	\$4,377,480
10	\$4,216,614	\$4,237,275	\$4,152,444	\$4,172,791	\$8,879,759	\$8,923,270	\$4,690,389	\$4,713,372
11	\$4,216,614	\$4,237,275	\$4,454,586	\$4,476,413	\$9,248,749	\$9,294,068	\$5,987,461	\$6,016,800
12	\$4,438,544	\$4,460,293			\$9,585,648	\$9,632,618	\$6,321,716	\$6,352,692
13					\$9,917,202	\$9,965,796	\$6,655,969	\$6,688,583
14					\$10,248,757	\$10,298,976	\$6,990,224	\$7,024,476
15					\$10,582,984	\$10,634,841	\$7,324,479	\$7,360,369
16					\$10,914,538	\$10,968,019	\$7,658,732	\$7,696,260
17					\$11,248,766	\$11,303,885	\$7,992,987	\$8,032,153
18					\$11,580,320	\$11,637,064	\$8,327,241	\$8,368,044
19					\$11,911,874	\$11,970,242	\$8,661,495	\$8,703,936
20					\$12,246,101	\$12,306,107	\$8,995,751	\$9,039,830
21					\$12,577,653	\$12,639,283	\$9,330,246	\$9,375,964
22					\$12,909,207	\$12,972,462	\$9,664,501	\$9,711,857
23							\$9,998,756	\$10,047,750
24							\$10,333,009	\$10,383,641
25							\$10,667,264	\$10,719,534
26							\$11,001,520	\$11,055,427
27							\$11,335,772	\$11,391,317

State Allocation Board Meeting, January 22, 2025